third parties; and the recognition of additional sales of VOIs revenue of $12.6 million and $14.8 million for the years

ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, a decrease in notes receivable, net, of $4.5 million and $4.6 million

as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, a decrease in deferred income of $19.4 million and $17.5 million as

of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and an increase in deferred income taxes of $3.6 million and $4.7

million as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, due to the timing recognition of VOI revenue related to

removal of certain bright line tests regarding the determination of the adequacy of the buyer’s commitment. The
cumulative effect impact of adopting the new revenue standard was to increase accumulated retained earnings from

the amount originally reported as of January 1, 2016 of $59.8 million to $65.1 million, an adjustment of $5.3 million.

89

Expected impacts to Reported Results

Adoption of this standard related to revenue recognition is expected to impact our reported results as follows: (in

thousands, except per share data):

As of and for the Year ended December 31, 2017

As
Reported

Herein

New
Revenue
Standard

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Balance Sheet:
Notes receivable, net $  431,801 $  (4,507) $  427,294

Deferred income  36,311  (19,418)  16,893

Deferred income taxes  83,628  3,647  87,275

Total shareholders' equity $  424,517 $  11,264 $  435,781

Income Statement:
Sales of VOIs $  239,662 $  12,633 $  252,295

Reimbursement revenue —  52,639  52,639

Cost of reimbursement  —  52,639  52,639

Cost of VOIs sold  17,439  240  17,679

Selling, general and administrative expenses  416,970  453  417,423

Income before non-controlling interest and provision

for income taxes  135,336  11,940  147,276

Provision for income taxes  (2,974)  2,464  (510)

Net income  138,310  9,476  147,786

   Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest  12,784  463  13,247

Net income attributable to Bluegreen Vacations Corporation

shareholders $  125,526 $  9,013 $  134,539

Basic and diluted earnings per share $  1.76 $  0.13 $  1.89

90

As of and for the Year ended December 31, 2016

As
Reported

Herein

New
Revenue
Standard

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Balance Sheet:
Notes receivable, net $  430,480 $  (4,600) $  425,880

Deferred income  37,015  (17,493)  19,522

Deferred income taxes  126,278  4,734  131,012

Total shareholders' equity $  290,208 $  8,160 $  298,368

Income Statement:
Sales of VOIs $  266,142 $  14,781 $  280,923

Reimbursement revenue —  49,557  49,557

Cost of reimbursement  —  49,557  49,557

Cost of VOIs sold  27,346  1,483  28,829

Selling, general and administrative expenses  415,027  1,572  416,599

Income before non-controlling interest and provision

for income taxes  124,948  11,726  136,674

Provision for income taxes  40,172  4,276  44,448

Net income  84,776  7,450  92,226

   Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest  9,825  401  10,226

Net income attributable to Bluegreen Vacations Corporation

shareholders $  74,951 $  7,049 $  82,000

Basic and diluted earnings per share $  1.06 $  0.10 $  1.16

Adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition will not impact the cash from or used in operating, financing,

or investing activities on our consolidated cash flow statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, “Leases (Topic 842)” (“ASU 2016-02”). This update will require
assets and liabilities to be recognized on the balance sheet of a lessee for the rights and obligations created by leases

of assets with terms of more than 12 months. For income statement purposes, the update retained a dual model,

requiring leases to be classified as either operating or finance based on largely similar criteria to those applied in